

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MADISON M. LARA *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 :
 v. : Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-01582
 :
 :
 COL. ROBERT EVANCHICK, :
 Commissioner of Pennsylvania :
 State Police, :
 :
 :
 Defendant. :

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Have a Second Amendment Right to Carry Firearms Outside the Home.....	4
A. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Carry Firearms Outside the Home.....	4
B. The Right to Carry Firearms Outside the Home Extends to 18-to-20-Year-Olds.....	11
II. Pennsylvania’s Regulatory Scheme Violates the Second Amendment.....	17
A. The Pennsylvania Ban Is Categorically Unconstitutional.	17
B. Alternatively, Pennsylvania’s Ban Also Fails Under Heightened Scrutiny.	20
III. Defendant Also Violates Plaintiffs’ Right To Transport a Loaded Firearm.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	5
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	7
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	21
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	21
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	24, 26, 27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11,12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 20, 21
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	8
<i>Flynt v. Shimazu</i> , 940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	8, 10
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)	21
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resol., L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	3
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	27
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Howell v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 2187764 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 6, 2020).....	3
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	19
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	22, 23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 8, 9, 16, 18, 27
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 9, 11, 20
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	9, 11, 19

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)16,17, 23

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)17

Odd v. Malone, 538 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2008).....3

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243, 251 (1846).....5, 7, 9, 12

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)7

Planned Parenthood v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....12

Powell v. Tompkins, 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....16, 23

Rex v. Knight, 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....6

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)20

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....20

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)20

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)26

Simpson v. State, 13 Tenn. (5 Yer.) 356 (1833).....8

Sir John Knight’s Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)6

State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)8

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....7

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 19

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....20

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....15

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)23

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....34

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)11, 20

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1613

U.S. CONST. amend. II4, 11, 12

18 PA. C.S.

 § 6106.....1, 2, 10

 § 6106(a)(1)36

 § 6106(b).....18

 § 6106(b)(4)2, 36

 § 6106(b)(8)2, 19, 36

§ 6106(b)(9)36
 § 6107.....1, 2, 10
 § 6107(a)(1)18, 19
 § 6109.....1, 2
 § 6109(b).....10, 36
 51 PA. C.S. § 301.....15

Legislative Authorities

1 Stat. 271 (“Militia Act”)13, 15
 2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 2146 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....13, 14
 An Act to Prevent the Use of Fire Arms by Free Negroes and Free Mulattoes, and for Other
 Purposes § 1 (Feb. 10, 1832), in VIII LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
 ch. CLXXVI, 208 (S. Kimmey, 1841).....8
 An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes,
 ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Miss. Laws 1658
 CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1182 (1866) (statement of Sen. Pomeroy).....9
 Criminal Law–Simple Assault, Children’s Welfare, Firearms, Sexual Abuse of Children,
 1988 Pa. Legis. Serv. 1988-158 (Purdon)..... 3
 Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3 (1328).....6

Other Authorities

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES15
 1 WALTER L. FLEMING, DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION (1906)8
 1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)5, 6
 1 THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (letter of Aug. 19, 1785)
 (H. A. Washington ed., 1853)7
 3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)8
 4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES5
 5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....6, 7
A Pennsylvanian, THE PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE (Philadelphia, Feb. 20, 1788),
 reprinted in LES ADAMS, THE SECOND AMENDMENT PRIMER (1996)12
Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2016 and 2017, FBI,
 U.S. DEP’T OF JUST. (Apr. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3r5bYt0>.....35
 John Adams, *First Day’s Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering
 Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770*, in 6 MASTERPIECES OF ELOQUENCE
 2569 (Hazeltine et al. eds., 1905)7

Annual Estimates of the Resident Population by Single Year of Age and Sex for the United States: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2019, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <https://bit.ly/3krpL7>26

Mariam Arain et al., *Maturation of the Adolescent Brain*, 9 NEUROPSYCHIATRIC DISEASE & TREATMENT 449 (2013).....24

Arlin Benjamin Jr. et al., *Effects of Weapons on Aggressive Thoughts, Angry Feelings, Hostile Appraisals, and Aggressive Behavior: A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapons Effect Literature*, 22 PERS’Y & SOC. PSYCH. REV. 347 (2018).....31

Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991)8

Cassandra Crifasi et al., *Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties*, 95 J. URB. HEALTH 383 (2018)32

Crime in the United States: 2015, FBI, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., <https://goo.gl/8pVWnb>.....27

Crime in the United States: 2019, FBI, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., <https://bit.ly/3logBfv>26

WILLIAM M. DARLINGTON, CHRISTOPHER GIST’S JOURNALS 85 (1893).....7

John J. Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis*, 16 J. EMP. LEGAL STUD. 198 (2019)29, 30

Mitchell Doucette et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Firearm Workplace Homicides: A Longitudinal Analysis (1992–2017)*, 109 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1747 (2019).....32

Michael Dreyfuss et al., *Teens Impulsively React Rather Than Retreat from Threat*, 36 DEVELOPMENTAL NEUROSCIENCE 220 (2014)25

Firearms, MONTICELLO, <https://goo.gl/W6FSpM> (last visited Jan. 29, 2021).....7

Mark Gius, *The Impact of Minimum Age and Child Access Prevention Laws on Firearm-Related Youth Suicides and Unintentional Deaths*, 52 THE SOC. SCI. J. 168 (2015)33

Mark Gius, *Using the 3 Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates*, 57 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 1 (2019)32

Robert Hahn et al., *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. 40 (2005), <https://bit.ly/3clMsvt>.....29

Stephen P. Halbrook, *What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right to “Bear Arms,”* 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986)..... 34, 35

Mark E. Hamill et al., *State Level Firearm Concealed-Carry Legislation & Rates of Homicide & Other Violent Crime*, 228 J. AM. COLL. SURGEONS 1 (2019)..... 34

David Hemenway et al., *Whose Guns are Stolen? The Epidemiology of Gun Theft Victims*, 4 INJURY EPIDEM’Y 1 (2017).....31, 32

CHARLES HUMPHREYS, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY (1822).....8

NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012).....6

Don B. Kates Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*,
in GUN CONTROL AND THE CONSTITUTION 66 (Robert J. Cottrol ed., 1994)14

Gary Kleck, The Effect of Right-to-Carry Laws on Crime Rates: A Critique of the
Donohue et al. (2018) Analysis 19 (Sept. 8, 2018) (unpublished manuscript),
<https://bit.ly/3mqMrYC>29, 30, 31, 34

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of
Self-Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIM’GY 150 (1995)35

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Carrying Guns for Protection: Results from the National Self-
Defense Survey*, 35 J. RSCH. IN CRIME & DELINQ’Y 193 (1998).....35

Anita Knopov et al., *The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide Rates among
Black and White Populations in the United States, 1991– 2016*,
44 HEALTH & SOC. WORK 232 (2019)..... 32

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *History and Tradition in Modern Circuit Cases on
the Second Amendment Rights of Young People*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 119 (2018)17

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*,
43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019).....14, 15

WILLIAM LAMBARDE, EIRENARCHA (1588) 6

Marjorie McElroy & Peichun Wang, *Seemingly Inextricable Dynamic Differences: The Case of
Concealed Gun Permit, Violent Crime and State Panel Data* (June 24, 2017).....32

THOMAS MCINTYRE COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880).....12

Tara McKay et al., *Effects of Statewide Coronavirus Public Health Measures and State Gun
Laws on American Gun Violence*, SSRN Working Paper No. 3680050,
(Aug. 24, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ckjBI5>..... 28

Matthew Miller et al., *Guns and Gun Threats at College*,
51 J. AM. COLL. HEALTH 57 (2002)..... 25

Rachel E. Morgan, Ph.D. & Barbara A. Oudekerk, Ph.D., *Criminal Victimization, 2018*,
BUREAU OF JUST. STATISTICS, OFF. OF JUST. PROGRAMS, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST.,
(Sept. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3operNd> 27

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW
(Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005), <http://goo.gl/WO1ZNZ>.....18, 29, 35

Percent of violent victimizations by location of incident, 1993-2019, BUREAU OF JUST.
STATISTICS, OFF. OF JUST. PROGRAMS, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST. (Nov. 11, 2020),
NCVS Victimization Analysis Tool, <https://bit.ly/3qWaSQq>5

Julia P. Schleimer et al., *Firearm Purchasing and Firearm Violence in the First Months of the
Coronavirus Pandemic in the United States* (July 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/36qkJ99>28

Sentiments on a Peace Establishment (May 2, 1783), reprinted in 26 THE WRITINGS OF
GEORGE WASHINGTON 389 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1938).....14

Michael Siegel et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1923 (2017).....32

Leah H. Somerville et al., *A Time of Change: Behavioral and Neural Correlates of Adolescent Sensitivity to Appetitive and Aversive Environmental Cues*, 72 BRAIN & COGNITION 124 (2010)..... 25

Michael D. Stein et al., *Loaded: Gun Involvement Among Opioid Users*, 187 DRUG ALCOHOL DEPEND. 205 (2018)..... 28

The Effects of Minimum Age Requirements, RAND CORP. (updated Apr. 22, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3j3wCaq>.....33

HARLOW GILES UNGER, *LION OF LIBERTY* (2010)..... 7

Katherine A. Vittes et al., *Legal Status and Source of Offenders’ Firearms in States with the Least Stringent Criteria for Gun Ownership*, 19 INJURY PREVENTION 26 (2013).....33

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Association Between Youth-Focused Firearm Laws and Youth Suicides*, 292 JAMA 594 (2004).....33

Paul Zimmerman, *The Deterrence of Crime through Private Security Efforts: Theory and Evidence*, 37 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 66 (2014).....32
